

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 16-1406 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and E.
SCOTT PRUITT, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Actions of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**PROOF BRIEF OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

Charles McPhedran
Earthjustice
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1130
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4521
cmcphebran@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Intervenor Sierra Club

Sean H. Donahue
Susannah L. Weaver
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1111 14th St. NW, Suite 510A
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

*Counsel for Intervenor
Environmental Defense Fund*

Dated: February 16, 2018

(Additional counsel listed within)

Neil Gormley
David Baron
Howard Fox
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500
ngormley@earthjustice.org
dbaron@earthjustice.org
hfox@earthjustice.org

Joshua R. Stebbins
Zachary M. Fabish
Sierra Club
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 675-7917
josh.stebbins@sierraclub.org
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Intervenor Sierra Club

Graham G. McCahan
Vickie L. Patton
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-7228
gmccahan@edf.org
vpatton@edf.org

*Counsel for Intervenor
Environmental Defense Fund*

Ann Brewster Weeks
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont St., Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234
aweeks@catf.us

*Counsel for Intervenors American
Lung Association and Appalachian
Mountain Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES iii

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES xi

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS..... xiii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS1

BACKGROUND1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE INTERNATIONAL AIR POLLUTION PROVISION CITED
 BY INDUSTRY PETITIONERS DOES NOT EXCUSE STATES
 FROM THEIR GOOD NEIGHBOR OBLIGATIONS8

 II. INDUSTRY PETITIONERS’ “OVER-CONTROL” ARGUMENT
 BASED ON INCIDENTAL REDUCTIONS FROM “UNLINKED”
 STATES LACKS MERIT11

 III. UPWIND STATE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ABOUT BIOGENIC
 EMISSIONS ARE WAIVED AND MERITLESS.....14

 IV. IF THE COURT SUSTAINS ANY OF THE UPWIND STATES’
 CHALLENGES, IT SHOULD REMAND THE RULE TO EPA
 WITHOUT VACATUR.....16

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Catawba Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir 2015) (“ <i>Homer City II</i> ”).....	11, 12, 13, 17, 19
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) (“ <i>EME Homer City</i> ”)	2, 3, 11, 14
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	2
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138, 163 & n.12 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Water Agencies v. EPA</i> , 734 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18

North Carolina v. EPA,
 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir.), *reh 'g granted in part*, 550 F.3d 1176
 (D.C. Cir. 2008)17, 18

Olympic Airways v. Husain,
 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-10.....3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....9

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)2, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7426(b)2

42 U.S.C. § 7509a7

42 U.S.C. § 7509a(a)(1)-(2).....8

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)15

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Pt. 50.....3

80 Fed. Reg. 75,706 (Dec. 3, 2015).....4

81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
